
ROTHERHAM STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 
 
Date and Time:- Thursday 19 September 2024 at 4.00 p.m. 

 
Venue:- Rotherham Town Hall, The Crofts, Moorgate Street, 

Rotherham.  S60 2TH 
 

 
The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and there are 
reports attached which give more details. 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Welcome to New Members  

 
 To welcome any new members to SACRE and provide an introduction to the 

Committee. 
 
2. Appointment of Chair  

 
 To appoint a Chair of SACRE for the 2024/2025 academic year. 
 
3. Appointment of Vice- Chair  

 
 To appoint a Vice-Chair of SACRE for the 2024/2025 academic year. 
 
4. Apologies for Absence  
  

To receive apologies for absence from any members who are unable to attend. 
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
  

To receive declarations of interest from any members with respect to an item of 
business. 

 
6. Exclusion of Press and Public  
  

To determine whether any items on the agenda require the exclusion of 
members of the public or press. 

 
7. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

To review and approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 March 
2024, as a true and accurate record of the proceedings and to be signed by the 
Chair. 

 



 
8. Review of the Terms of Reference (Pages 7 - 9) 

 
 To discuss any updates required to the SACRE Terms of Reference. 
 
9. CPD Update  

 
 To receive an update on CPD Training. 
 
10. Development Plan Update  
  

To receive a verbal update on the SACRE Development Plan. 
 
11. SACRE Annual Report  

 
 To receive an update on the SACRE Annual Report for 2024. 
 
12. Urgent Business  
  

To determine any items which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 

 
 

The next meeting of the Rotherham Standing Advisory Council  
for Religious Education will be held on Thursday 5 December 2024 

commencing at 4.00 p.m. 
in Rotherham Town Hall. 

 
SHARON KEMP OBE, 
Chief Executive. 



1 RSACRE 

ROTHERHAM STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 

TUESDAY 26 MARCH 2024 
 
Present:- 
 
Group 1 
D. Homer 
T. Williams- Brown (Vice-Chair) 
 
 
Group 2 
H. Lambert (Chair) 
 
 
Group 3 
E. Nicholls 
L. Melvin 
S. Yasseen 
N. Choudry 
A. Shazad 
 
 
Group 4 
Councillor Griffin 
 
Also in attendance was Pam Ward. 
 
  
1.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
  

2.    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 There were no matters of business for which it was deemed necessary to 
exclude members of the public or press. 
 
  

3.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 The minutes from the last meeting on 22 June 2023, were approved as a 
true and accurate record of the proceedings. 
 
  

4.    TEACHERS CPD UPDATE- ARTEFACTS  
 

 This agenda item provided an update on the Artefacts item discussed at 
previous meetings. The following was discussed and noted: 

Page 3 Agenda Item 7



RSACRE 2 

 
  The Local Authority provided an allocated budget of £6,000 to 

SACRE which had been used to purchase artefact resource boxes. 
  The purchased boxes were being held at Wingfield Academy and 

would remain there. The boxes would be outsourced via a 
borrowing system from the start of the summer term. 

  The development of an inventory for the resource boxes would be 
added to the SACRE Development Plan, as an action for the next 
academic year. 

 
  

5.    SOUTH YORKSHIRE RELIGIOUS EDUCATION CONFERENCE - 29 
JANUARY 2024  
 

 This agenda item provided an update on the South Yorkshire Religious 
Education Conference, held on 29 January 2024. The following was 
discussed and noted: 
 

  The Conference was added as an action on the SACRE 
Development Plan and was funded by local authority funding. The 
Conference was well attended with over thirty people present, the 
feedback from the Conference was very positive. 

  Subject leaders had requested a progression plan for Key Stage 
One and Key Stage Two. 

  It was noted that not all teachers in the Borough followed the 
agreed syllabus. This was because there were many schemes 
available which provided more ease for teachers when planning 
and delivering high quality lessons, this was a benefit for non-
specialist teachers. An example was provided of schemes such as 
Jigsaw that provided added value with ready-made tasks, 
worksheets, and PowerPoints for teachers to use. 

  It was noted that members felt that the available schemes should 
be assessed to determine whether they were suitable schemes for 
Rotherham. 

  It was agreed that the next time the agreed curriculum is reviewed, 
a detailed glossary should be provided for non-specialist teachers. 

  It was noted that the Conference should be run on an annual basis. 
 
  

6.    SECONDARY NETWORKING SESSION  
 

 This agenda item provided an update on the Secondary Networking 
Session. The following was discussed and noted: 
 

  Only one school attended the secondary linking session.  
  The Chair requested that the sessions continue to run in the future, 

beginning with another session to be hosted at the start of the new 
academic year in September. 

 

Page 4



3 RSACRE 

  
7.    GCSE AND A- LEVEL RESULTS  

 
 This agenda item provided an update on GCSE and A-Level Results. The 

following was discussed and noted: 
 

  There was no specific update to provide regarding GCSE and A-
Level Results as members did not have this information available. 

  The Head of Service for Education agreed to request the relevant 
data and information of the local authorities Performance Team. 

  GCSE and A-Level results would also be added to the agenda for 
the next Secondary Networking Session in September. 

 
  

8.    SACRE DEVELOPMENT PLAN UPDATE  
 

 This agenda item provided an update on SACRE Development Plan. The 
following was discussed and noted: 
 

  The Development Plan covered the period of April 2023- April 
2024. The Plan was due to be revised next month. 

  In relation to the first objective which was to develop RE subject 
knowledge for Rotherham primary teachers and subject leaders, 
subject meetings had been held three times during the year. 

  In relation to the second objective which was to develop range of 
resources for use by schools, as discussed in minute No.4, the 
resources had been purchased and would be available to schools 
from the start of the summer term. 

  In relation to the third objective which was to develop content for 
RE platform, this information had been uploaded throughout the 
year and a staff base was gradually being built. 

  In relation to the fourth objective which was to review and carry out 
determinations for collective worship, there had not been any 
schools in the Borough that said that they were not carrying out 
acts of collective worship. This was not an area that was checked 
by Ofsted during inspections. It was advised that the schools 
governing body would be responsible for ensuring this requirement 
was fulfilled within a school. It was agreed that the Head of Service 
for Education would contact the Department of Education to clarify 
the process for reviewing determinations of collective worship. 

  In relation to the fifth objective which was to increase SACRE 
membership, it was noted that the membership had increased over 
the academic year. 

  In relation to the sixth objective which was to develop links with 
Sheffield and Doncaster SACREs, the Chair advised that they had 
met with the Vice-Chair of Sheffield SACRE and had also become 
a member of Doncaster’s SACRE. Sheffield and Doncaster SACRE 
were invited by the Chair to the South Yorkshire RE Conference 
and members of Sheffield SACRE attended the Conference. An 

Page 5



RSACRE 4 

email had been sent to Barnsley SACRE but no response was 
received. 

  In relation to the seventh objective which was to develop a 
progression document which aligns to the Rotherham agreed 
syllabus, this had been facilitated as part of the RE Conference 
discussed in minute No. 5. 

  In relation to the eighth objective which was to provide support to 
enhance provision in RE in schools, it was advised that Doncaster 
SACRE had started to develop an online directory and the Chair 
hoped to work alongside Doncaster SACRE to share best practice. 

  In relation to the ninth objective which was to increase prominence 
of RE through the Rewards celebration, it was advised that there 
had been no interest in the REwards Ceremony to date, however 
this would be communicated through the next ROSIS newsletter. It 
was agreed the that each REward Ceremony category would offer 
individual or group contributions and examples would be provided 
to schools to ensure a greater understanding of each category. The 
following categories for the Rewards Ceremony were agreed by 
SACRE members: 
 

1. Custody of the Earth 
2. Outstanding Student 
3. Values and Virtues 
4. Standing Together. 

 
  

9.    FUTURE MEETING DATES  
 

 The following future meeting dates were noted by SACRE members: 
 

  11 July 2024 
  19 September 2024 
  5 December 2024 
  27 March 2025. 

 
  

10.    URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There was no urgent business to consider. 
 
  

11.    DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 The next meeting of the Rotherham Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education was scheduled for 11th July 2024, commencing at 
4.00pm at Rotherham Town Hall. 
 
 

Page 6



 
 1. Terms of Reference  
 
1.1  To advise the Local Authority (LA) upon such matters connected with 

collective worship in county schools and the religious education to be 
given in accordance with the Agreed Syllabus (including methods of 
teaching, choice of teaching material and the provision of training for 
teachers) as the LA may refer to SACRE or as SACRE may see fit.  

 
1.2  To advise on the effective and creative implementation of the collective 

worship requirements of the Education Act 1996 and to consider requests 
by schools for determinations.  

 
1.3  To encourage the implementation of the Agreed Syllabus and in this 

regard to monitor the production of teaching resources and support 
material.  

 
1.4  To support the LA in reviewing provision for religious education and 

collective worship in county schools within the Borough.  
 
1.5  To disseminate an understanding of the educational role of religious 

education and collective worship and to encourage the active involvement 
of local religious groups and organisations.  

 
1.6  To keep under review the effectiveness and appropriateness of the 

Agreed Syllabus until such time (and no later than five years after the 
publication of the last agreed syllabus) it decides to require the LA to 
convene an Agreed Syllabus Conference to institute a formal review.  

 
1.7  To publish an annual report on its work specifying any matters on which it 

has advised the LA, broadly describing the nature of that advice, and 
setting out the reasons for offering advice on any matters which were not 
referred to it in the first place by the LA.  

 
1.8  To send its annual report to the Qualifications and Curriculum Authority 

(QCA) by 30 December each year as well as to local schools and other 
persons and organisations as it sees fit.  

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 8



2. Membership of SACRE  
 
2.1  SACRE shall comprise four committees, whose members are appointed 

by the LA, as follows:  
 

Committee A - Christian denominations and other religious and religious 
denominations representative of the local community:- 
 

  Free Church Christian member  
 
  Roman Catholic member  

 
  Jewish member  

 
  Muslim member  

 
  Sikh member  

 
  Hindu member 

 
  Pentecostal member 

 
Committee B – The Church of England 
 

  Members nominated by the Diocese  
 
Committee C – Teachers Associations 
 

  Members nominated by the Professional Associations Group representing 
as far as is practicable, primary, secondary and special schools.  

 
Committee D – Local Authority 
 

  Members nominated by the Local Authority 
 
2.2  Members of Committees A, B C and D are appointed for a period of four 

years, but shall thereafter be eligible for re-nomination by their nominating 
bodies.  

 
2.3  Any member of SACRE may at any time resign his/her office and a 

replacement be sought from the relevant nominating body.  
 
2.4  SACRE shall have the right to co-opt additional members who shall 

remain co-opted for as long as SACRE deems necessary or until such 
time as the co-opted member resigns.  

 
Roles within SACRE  
 
2.5.1 The Chair of SACRE shall be a member of the LA Committee and 

nominated by that Committee. 
 

Page 8



2.6  Each of the Committees A, B and C on SACRE shall elect a chair to hold 
office for one year. The chairs of these committees shall act as vice-chairs 
of SACRE and will meet with the Chair of SACRE and the Director or his 
representative to form a SACRE agenda-planning group.  

 
2.7  The Clerk to SACRE shall be the Chief Executive of the Local Authority (or 

nominated officer) 
 
Decision-making  
 
2.8  Voting at SACRE shall be on the basis of one vote per Committee and 

formal resolutions to the LA shall be passed only if all four Committees are 
in agreement. Within each Committee, voting shall be by simple majority.  
 
Attendance at Meetings  

 
2.9  The membership of any member who fails to attend three consecutive 

meetings without good cause shall lapse and a replacement or 
reinstatement be sought from the relevant nominating body.  

 
2.10  SACRE meetings are to be considered quorate if one-third of members of 

SACRE are in attendance, rounded up to the nearest whole number, with 
at least one member from each of Committees A,B,C and D.  

 
2.11  Meetings of SACRE and its sub-groups shall be open to the public except 

under those circumstances where matters under discussion are 
considered by SACRE to be confidential.  

 
Frequency of Meetings  
 
2.12  There will normally be three SACRE meetings held each academic year. 

Page 9


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8 Review of the Terms of Reference





Minutes of the meeting


1 RSACRE 

ROTHERHAM STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 

THURSDAY 19 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
Present:- 
 
Group 1 
D. Homer  
T. Williams- Brown (Vice-Chair) 
  
Group 2 
H. Lambert (Chair) 
  
Group 3 
E. Nicholls 
N. Choudhry 
L. Melvin  
  
Group 4 
Councillor Ismail 
N. Devlin 
F. Radford 
  
Also in attendance was  V. Gregory (SACRE RE Advisor)  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Alam, Councillor Cusworth, Councillor 
Cowen and A. Griffin. 
 
  
12.    WELCOME TO NEW MEMBERS  

 
 The Chair invited members of SACRE to introduce themselves and 

offered a warm welcome to the newly elected members, who had recently 
been appointed to the Committee. 
  

13.    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

 The Governance Manager advised members that there had been one 
nomination received for the position of Chair to the SACRE. The 
nomination was for the current Chair, Hannah Lambert.  
 
The Governance Manager asked members present to raise their hand if 
they wished to vote for the nomination received. 
 
Resolved: - That Hannah Lambert be appointed Chair for the 2024/2025 
Academic Year. 
 
(Hannah Lambert in the Chair). 
 
  



RSACRE 2 

14.    APPOINTMENT OF VICE- CHAIR  
 

 The Governance Manager advised members that two nominations had 
been received for the position of Vice-Chair. 
 
The Chair advised members that both nominees for the Vice-Chair 
position were not present at the meeting, therefore it was agreed that this 
agenda item be deferred to a future meeting. 
 
Resolved:- That this agenda item be deferred until the next SACRE 
meeting on 10 December 2024. 
  

15.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
  

16.    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 There were no matters of business for which it was deemed necessary to 
exclude members of the public or press. 
  

17.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 The minutes from the last meeting on 26 March 2024, were approved as a 
true and accurate record of the proceedings. 
  

18.    REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

 This agenda item provided an update on the SACRE Constitution and 
Terms of Reference.  
 
The Governance Manager advised SACRE members that the 
Governance Team had access to a 2014 version of the SACRE 
Constitution and a 2016 version of draft SACRE Terms of Reference. It 
was established that the 2014 SACRE Constitution was the current 
version and a discussion ensued around potential updates to the SACRE 
Constitution and Terms of Reference, to ensure that it would be up to 
date, during which the following was noted: 
 

 The 2016 draft Terms of Reference were presented to SACRE 
members at a meeting in 2016, for their consideration. It was 
clarified that members of SACRE present at the meeting in 2016, 
did not feel that the Terms of Reference presented to them were 
factually correct, and they were not agreed by SACRE at that point 
in time. There had been no further discussion on the 2016 Terms of 
Reference since that meeting. Examples were provided of how 
points 1.6 relating to the agreed syllabus and 2.1 relating to the 
membership of SACRE in the 2016 draft Terms of Reference, were 
factually incorrect. 



3 RSACRE 

 It was agreed that the SACRE Constitution and Terms of 
Reference Document should be combined, and the information 
reviewed, to ensure all information in the document would be 
correct and up to date. 

 It was advised that Group A had been well represented by SACRE 
members throughout the previous years. In the revised Constitution 
and Terms of Reference, the list for Group A membership would 
need to be updated to ensure it contained the Baha’i Faith, 
Buddhism and Humanism.  

Action:- That the Governance Advisor, in conjunction with the 
Assistant Director for Legal Services/Monitoring Officer, reviews the 
current constitution document to ensure it is up to date and 
incorporates a Terms of Reference document, and that it is circulated 
to SACRE members ahead of the next scheduled meeting, for their 
consideration. 

  
19.    CPD UPDATE  

 
 This agenda item provided an update to SACRE members on continuous 

professional development (CPD), during which the following was noted: 
 

 A one-day training course was booked for the 29 January 2025, the 
course would be led by Lat Blaylock, the National RE Advisor.  
Information on the course, including the outline for the day had 
been promoted via the ROSIS Newsletter. The course had been 
advertised across Sheffield, Barnsley and Doncaster to encourage 
attendance across South Yorkshire. This would also help with 
increasing funds back into SACRE. 

 Some SACRE members present from Group C requested to be 
added to the ROSIS Newsletter distribution list. 

Resolved:- That the Manager of the School Improvement Service adds 
the relevant members present from Group C to the ROSIS Newsletter 
distribution list. 
  

20.    DEVELOPMENT PLAN UPDATE  
 

 This agenda item provided an update to SACRE members on the draft 
SACRE Development Plan for 2024/2025, during which the following was 
noted: 
 

 Objective 1- continue to develop RE subject knowledge for 
Rotherham primary teachers and subject leaders: 

ͦ This objective included Primary Schools only. SACRE 
members requested that this be changed to also incorporate 
Secondary Schools. 

ͦ The Chair and RE Advisor to SACRE led subject leaders 



RSACRE 4 

meetings each term. The RE Advisor had tried to set up a 
Secondary School Subject Leaders Group, however there 
had been little interest in this and only one person from 
Brinsworth School had attended previously. Members of 
Group C who were secondary teachers advised that they 
would promote the Secondary School Subject Leaders 
Group within their academy trusts.  

ͦ The Chair advised that it had been planned to look at the 
Ofsted Deep and Meaningful Subject Report. 

ͦ The Chair and RE Advisor had planned that an inter-faith 
question and answer session with teachers. The Chair 
asked for volunteers from SACRE with faith backgrounds to 
be involved in the session. 

ͦ It was advised that the Rotherham Faith Leaders Group 
were looking at completing inter-faith activities with schools, 
the proposed subject topic was the “Golden Rule”. The 
Group were due to agree the arrangements for this in 
October and the Vice-Chair asked whether this could be a 
piece of joint work with SACRE. 

ͦ The Vice-Chair agreed to liaise with the Programme and 
Projects Officer who worked with the Faith Leaders Group, 
to request that SACRE members be included in any updates 
and information circulated on this, before interfaith week on 
the 10-17 November 2024. 
 
Actions:- 

ͦ The Vice-Chair to liaise with the Programme and Projects 
Officer who worked with the Faith Leaders Group, to request 
that SACRE members be included in any updates or 
information circulated on inter-faith activities, before 
interfaith week on the 10-17 November 2024. 

ͦ The Manager of the School Improvement Service would 
share this information with schools. 

 

 Objective 2- Review and carry out determinations for 
collective worship: 

ͦ Thornhill Primary School had asked SACRE to complete 
their determination. 

ͦ The Chair asked SACRE members for a volunteer and the 
Vice-Chair volunteered to assist with this.  
 

 Objective 3- Develop links with Sheffield and Doncaster 
SACRE’s: 

ͦ The Chair and RE Advisor to SACRE were members of 
Doncaster SACRE. 

ͦ The Chair met with the Chair of Doncaster SACRE and the 



5 RSACRE 

Vice-Chair of Sheffield SACRE to discuss potential cross-
development working and to share best practise between 
SACRE’s. 
 

 Objective 4- Provide support to enhance provision in RE in 
schools: 

ͦ The Chair and RE Advisor were in the process of developing 
a list of available visits and visitors for all schools to access, 
which included suitable places from a safeguarding 
perspective that would provide a good quality visit. 
 

 Objective 5- Increase prominence of RE through the Rewards 
celebration: 

ͦ The rewards celebration was advertised at the last subject 
teacher meeting and would be advertised via the ROSIS 
Newsletter. 

ͦ SACRE Members were asked to promote the rewards 
celebration in primary and secondary schools. 

ͦ Pre-pandemic, the ceremony had good attendance and 
following the pandemic the good levels of attendance had 
not continued.  

ͦ The RE Advisor requested examples of good RE work on a 
regular basis, at the start of every teaching and learning 
primary school meeting, this helped provide nominations for 
the rewards. 
 

      Action:-  
ͦ That the Manager of the School Improvement Service adds 

the SACRE members present from Group C to the school 
distribution list, as requested. 
 

 The Development Plan was a working document which would be 
updated throughout the year. 

  
21.    SACRE ANNUAL REPORT  

 
 This agenda item provided an update to SACRE members on the SACRE 

Annual Report 2023/2024 and the following was noted: 
 The last annual report was produced in 2016. 

 There was a detailed Annual Report template on the National 
SACRE website. 

 The Governance Advisor would support the Chair and RE Advisor 
to produce the Annual Report by providing governance information 
such as the number of times SACRE had met, attendance at 
meetings, venues and an overview of content of meetings. 



RSACRE 6 

 

Actions:- 
ͦ That a SACRE Annual Report for 2023/2024 be produced. 

ͦ That the Governance Advisor supports the Chair and RE Advisor to 
produce the Annual Report by providing governance information 
such as the number of times SACRE had met, attendance at 
meetings, venues and an overview of content of meetings. 

  
22.    URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 During this agenda item the following was discussed and noted: 

 Artefacts Update-  

ͦ There was a set of artefacts available at both Rockingham 
and Wingfield schools. The RE Advisor promoted and 
advertised the artefacts at the last teaching meeting. There 
had been no requests to loan the artefacts to date.  

 Funding Update-  

ͦ The local authority had provided SACRE with funding for the 
next academic year. The funding would pay for the paid RE 
Advisor’s five days’ work on SACRE, the RE Conference in 
2025 and the Rewards Ceremony.  

 Members noted the positivity of the meeting and acknowledged the 
great representation present. 

 


